Designation: E 1251 – 94 (Reapproved 1999)
Standard Test Method for
Optical Emission Spectrometric Analysis of Aluminum and
Aluminum Alloys by the Argon Atmosphere, Point-to-Plane,
Unipolar Self-Initiating Capacitor Discharge 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation E 1251; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

7 The 1000 to 7000 Series wrought alloys and 200 to 800 Series casting alloys
specified throughout X1.4 are in accordance with the American Aluminum Asso-
ciation numbering system.
E 1251
10
X1.4.1.5 The 242 and 382 High-Temperature Aluminum
Alloys can be combined into a single matrix, with a 382
standardization reference material, but two separate matrices
give better accuracy.
X1.4.1.6 High-Magnesium (up to 10 %) Aluminum Alloys,
with low concentrations of other elements, consisting of the
5000 Series wrought alloys and 500 Series casting alloys.
X1.4.1.7 Low-Alloy Aluminum, with all alloying elements
less than 2.5 %, consisting primarily of the 6000 Series
wrought alloys.
X1.4.1.8 High-Zinc Aluminum Alloys, consisting of the
7000 Series wrought alloys and 700 Series casting alloys.
X1.4.1.9 High-Tin (above 6 %) Aluminum Alloysconsisting
of the 800 Series casting alloys.
X1.4.1.10 Identification Matrix, with all elements from
0.01 % to the highest concentration likely to be encountered for
each element, which can be useful for identifying scrap, mixed
stock, or a completely unknown specimen.
The American Society for Testing and Materials takes no position respecting the validity of any patent rights asserted in connection
with any item mentioned in this standard. Users of this standard are expressly advised that determination of the validity of any such
patent rights, and the risk of infringement of such rights, are entirely their own responsibility.
This standard is subject to revision at any time by the responsible technical committee and must be reviewed every five years and
if not revised, either reapproved or withdrawn. Your comments are invited either for revision of this standard or for additional standards
and should be addressed to ASTM Headquarters. Your comments will receive careful consideration at a meeting of the responsible
technical committee, which you may attend. If you feel that your comments have not received a fair hearing you should make your
views known to the ASTM Committee on Standards, at the address shown below.
This standard is copyrighted by ASTM, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
Individual reprints (single or multiple copies) of this standard may be obtained by contacting ASTM at the above address or at
610-832-9585 (phone), 610-832-9555 (fax), or service@astm.org (e-mail); or through the ASTM website (www.astm.org).
E 1251
11